

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NOS. 170-172 OF 2015

SHRADDHA KASHIKAR

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.169 OF 2015

O R D E R

1. Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, learned senior counsel, states that he had earlier appeared for the appellant in these appeals as an Advocate on Record but after his designation as a Senior Advocate, he informed the appellant of that fact so that alternative arrangements could be made but despite the same, no steps have been taken till date.

2. These appeals arise out of the orders passed by the High Court quashing FIR(s) against the husband and wife, respondent Nos.2 and 3 in these appeals, registered under Sections 420, etc. of the Indian Penal Code, 1860.

3. Mr. Varun Chopra, learned counsel, appearing on the other side, would inform this Court that the husband, Sharad Shrivastava, is no more and the parties are in the process of settling the matter amicably.

4. In the light of the above statement and as the case does not pertain to any heinous offence, we are inclined to close these appeals at this stage, given the passage of time since the quashing orders were passed by the High Court and as the parties are stated to be settling the matter.

5. The appeals shall, accordingly, stand closed.

..... J.
[SANJAY KUMAR]

..... J.
[ARAVIND KUMAR]

NEW DELHI;
SEPTEMBER 04, 2024

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal Nos. 170-172/2015

SHRADDHA KASHIKAR

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

Crl.A. No. 169/2015 (II-A)

Date : 04-09-2024 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMARFor Appellant(s) Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Manan Daga, Adv.
Ms. Kaarunya Lakshmi, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. Harmeet Singh Ruprah Sr. Adv., D.A.G.
Mr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR
Mr. Abhinav Shrivastav, Adv.
Mr. Mirza Kayesh Begg, Adv.
Ms. Maitreyee Jagat Joshi, Adv.
Ms. Ruby, Adv.Mr. Harmeet Singh Ruprah, D.A.G.
Mr. Yashraj Singh Bundela, AOR
Mr. Abhinav Shrivastav, Adv.
Mrs. Pratima Singh, Adv.
Mr. Chanakya Baruah, Adv.
Ms. Saloni, Adv.Mr. Varun Chopra, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Kaushik, AORUPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RThe appeals shall stand closed in terms of signed order.
Pending application(s), if any, shall also stand closed.(RAJNI MUKHI)
COURT MASTER (SH)
(Signed order is placed on the file)(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)